
  
 

Board of Adjustment 

June 18, 2019 
 

Staff Report 

 
TO:   Board of Adjustment  

 

FROM:  Ryan Lipp – Senior Planner 

 

SUBJECT: Case# BOA-2019-06: 2089 Hambridge Avenue 

 

Request for variance from the provisions of Article 4, Table 4.7-1 of the Unified 

Development Ordinance (UDO) to allow a front setback of 15.6-feet on the subject property 

in the Residential Medium Density (RM-1) Zoning District.   

 

A. Actions Requested by Board of Adjustment 
 

1. Motion to accept the City’s exhibits into the record 

2. Motion to approve/revise Findings of Fact proposed by Planning Staff 

3. Motion to approve (approve with conditions) (deny) the issuance of the variance and Order for Approval 

 

B. Required Votes to Pass Requested Action  
 

Six votes are required to approve or deny the requested actions. 

 

C. Background 
 

The applicant, Blue Oak Construction, is requesting a variance from Article 4, Table 4.7-1 of the Unified 

Development Ordinance, which requires a minimum front setback of 25-feet in the Residential Medium Density 

(RM-1) zoning district.  The applicant is requesting a front setback of 15.6-feet. 

 

The applicant was given a permit to construct a single-family house. Construction began on the foundation of the 

house.  A survey performed after the foundation was poured showed that the foundation footprint encroached into 

the front setback.  Construction has since been put on hold.  The applicant is requesting the variance to allow for 

continuation of the project. 

 

D. Fiscal Considerations 
 

None 

E. Policy Issues  
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Staff Findings of Fact - Based on application review 

Yes No  

 

Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. 
   

The subject property is located within the RM-1 Residential Medium Density District which 

allows for single-family dwellings.  The applicant submitted a zoning clearance application 

that was shown to be in compliance with the City of Kannapolis UDO. A Zoning Clearance 

Permit was issued based o the setbacks noted in the zoning clearance application. 

 

                  The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as 

location, size, or topography. 
   

  

The applicant has indicated that the flood zone on the property creates difficulty in 

placement of the home.  The difficulties that arise from building in a flood zone are shared 

by the neighborhood and entire community at large. 

  

 The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property 

owner. 
 

A zoning clearance application was submitted indicating knowledge that there was flood 

plain on the property.  Furthermore, the applicant completed an initial survey of the land 

prior to construction of the foundation whereby the applicant did not account for the 

curvature of the front property line leading to an improper location of the setback line.  The 

foundation was then constructed using this improper reading, resulting in an encroachment 

into the required setback.  

 

X The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the 

ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved 

and will preserve its spirit. 
 

 The variance is not consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the UDO.  The variance 

would allow a front yard setback of 9.4-feet where 25-feet is required in the RM-1 

Residential Medium Density District.  It would not be in harmony with the existing nor 

any future homes in the neighborhood.  

Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and public hearing. 

In order to determine whether a variance is warranted, the Board members must decide that each of the 

four criteria as outlined below has been met. If the Board members concur completely with the findings of 

the staff, no additional findings of fact are necessary, and the staff findings should be approved as part of 

the decision. However, if the Board members wish to approve different findings (perhaps as a result of 

additional evidence or testimony presented at the public hearing), alternate findings need to be included 

as part of the four criteria below. Should a variance be approved, the Board members may impose such 

reasonable conditions as will ensure that the use of the property to which the variance applies will be 

as compatible as practicable with the surrounding properties. 

Yes No 

Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. 

 

 

 

 X 

 

 X 

 

 X 

 

 X 
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The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as 

location, size, or topography. 

 

 

 

The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property 

owner’s own actions. 

 

 

 

The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the 

ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved. 

 

 

 

   

 

F. Legal Issues 

 

None 

 

G. Recommendation 

 

Based on the above findings, staff recommends denial of the variance. However, the Board of Adjustment 

should consider all facts and testimony after conducting the public hearing and render a decision accordingly. 

 

H. Attachments 

1. Variance Application 

2. Vicinity Map 

3. Zoning Map 

4. 2030 Future Land Use and Character Map 

5. Proposed Site Plan 

6. Foundation Survey 

7. List of Notified Properties 

8. Notice to Adjacent Property Owners 

9. Posted Public Notice 

 

I. Issue Reviewed By: 

 

Planning Director X 

City Manager X 

City Attorney X 
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AcctName1 Addr City State ZipCod

BRETT & JOAN BASINGER 1524 RILAND PL KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

MARUICE & SYLVIA JACKSON 3316 WRANGLER LN CHARLOTTE NC 28213

MICHAEL JORDAN P O BOX 1167 KANNAPOLIS NC 28082

NEWMAN MANOR HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION INC.PO BOX 1106 KANNAPOLIS NC 28082

JERRY MCMURRAY 1516 RILAN LANE KANNAPOLIS NC 28081

RICHARD & CHRISTINA BELLINA 2081 HAMBRIDGE AVE KANNAPOLIS NC 28081

KANNAPOLIS REAL EST AGENCY INC 500 S CANNON BLVD KANNAPOLIS NC 28083

RORY W CONNELLAN 2073 HAMBRIDGE AVE KANNAPOLIS NC 28081

BARRY & NATASHA LIPSCOMB 13211 S GEMINI SPRINGS DR KANNAPOLIS NC 28081

J&E LAND HOLDING COMPANY LLC P O BOX 400 DAVIDSON NC 28036

BLUE OAK CONSTRUCTION

ATTN: JEFF EFIRD 1923 NORMANDY RD KANNAPOLIS NC 28081








	BOA-2019-06 Staff Report Final
	1. Variance Application
	2. Vicinity Map
	3. Zoning Map
	4. Future Land Use and Character Map
	5. Proposed Site Plan
	6. Foundation Survey
	7. List of Notified Properties
	8. Notice to Adjacent Property Owners
	9. Posted Public Notice



